March 31, 2009, as previously reported ¥	 291,137 ¥	 395,134 ¥	 (517,996) ¥	 311,935

Adjustments:

Correction of the accounting treatment
under the percentage-of-completion
method 	 − (7,211) 	 − 	 −

Correction of the accounting treatment
in relation to recording operating
expenses in the Visual Products Business 	 − (5,300) 	 − 	 −

Correction of the accounting treatment
in the parts transactions in the PC
Business 	 − (19,787) 	 − 	 −

Correction of the account treatment for
events identified in self-check, and others 	 − (9,536) 154 2

Additional recognition of impairment
losses and resulting adjustment to
depreciation 	 − (41,768) 	 − 	 −

Adjustment to income taxes 	 − 20,304 	 − 	 −

Adjustment to noncontrolling interests 	 − 968 	 − (968)

Sub total of adjustments 	 − (62,330) 154 (966)

March 31, 2009, as restated ¥	 291,137 ¥	 332,804 ¥	 (517,842) ¥	 310,969

(4) Summary of effects on consolidated balance sheet
The following table shows the summary of effects of the restatement above on the consolidated balance sheet.

Millions of yen

March 31, 2011
Amount as

previously reported Adjustment Amount as restated

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents ¥	 258,840 ¥	 − ¥	 258,840

Notes and accounts receivable, trade: 1,124,180 (11,844) 1,112,336

Inventories 864,382 (13,117) 851,265

Deferred tax assets 161,197 29,025 190,222

Other receivables 189,028 (1,545) 187,483

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 202,041 (1,050) 200,991

Total current assets 2,799,668 1,469 2,801,137

Long-term receivables and investments

Long-term receivables 2,540 	 − 2,540

Investments in and advances to affiliates 416,431 	 − 416,431

Marketable securities and other investments 241,409 	 − 241,409

Total long-term receivables and investments 660,380 	 − 660,380

Property, plant and equipment

Land 99,834 (2,306) 97,528

Buildings 996,409 (16,614) 979,795

Machinery and equipment 2,330,565 (16,346) 2,314,219

Construction in progress 113,132 (1,052) 112,080

3,539,940 (36,318) 3,503,622

Accumulated depreciation (2,639,735) 11,087 (2,628,648)

Total property, plant and equipment 900,205 (25,231) 874,974

34 TOSHIBA Annual Report 2011

Other assets

Goodwill and other intangible assets 559,246 (11,634) 547,612

Deferred tax assets 356,592 8,423 365,015

Other assets 103,228 (1,003) 102,225

Total other assets 1,019,066 (4,214) 1,014,852

Total assets ¥	 5,379,319 ¥	 (27,976) ¥	 5,351,343

Millions of yen

March 31, 2011
Amount as

previously reported Adjustment Amount as restated

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings ¥	 152,348 ¥	 2,500 ¥	 154,848

Current portion of long-term debt 159,414 	 − 159,414

Notes and accounts payable, trade 1,194,229 (6,027) 1,188,202

Accounts payable, other and accrued expenses 380,360 5,829 386,189

Accrued income and other taxes 38,197 (1,959) 36,238

Advance payments received 271,066 2 271,068

Other current liabilities 302,695 48,443 351,138

Total current liabilities 2,498,309 48,788 2,547,097

Long-term liabilities

Long-term debt 769,544 	 − 769,544

Accrued pension and severance costs 734,309 	 − 734,309

Other liabilities 197,541 (372) 197,169

Total long-term liabilities 1,701,394 (372) 1,701,022

Total liabilities 4,199,703 48,416 4,248,119

Equity

Equity attributable to shareholders of Toshiba Corporation

Common stock:

Authorized:	 10,000,000,000 shares

Issued:	 4,237,602,026 shares 439,901 	 − 439,901

Additional paid-in capital 399,552 (1) 399,551

Retained earnings 551,523 (76,049) 475,474

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (521,396) 1,791 (519,605)

Treasury stock, at cost

	 2,519,870 shares (1,461) 	 − (1,461)

Total equity attributable to shareholders of Toshiba Corporation 868,119 (74,259) 793,860

Equity attributable to noncontrolling interests 311,497 (2,133) 309,364

Total equity 1,179,616 (76,392) 1,103,224

Commitments and contingent liabilities

Total liabilities and equity ¥	 5,379,319 ¥	 (27,976) ¥	 5,351,343

35TOSHIBA Annual Report 2011

Millions of yen

March 31, 2010
Amount as

previously reported Adjustment Amount as restated

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents ¥	 267,449 ¥	 − ¥	 267,449

Notes and accounts receivable, trade 1,184,399 (6,324) 1,178,075

Inventories 795,601 (4,307) 791,294

Deferred tax assets 134,950 18,466 153,416

Other receivables 187,164 (1,665) 185,499

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 192,043 (480) 191,563

Total current assets 2,761,606 5,690 2,767,296

Long-term receivables and investments

Long-term receivables 3,337 	 − 3,337

Investments in and advances to affiliates 366,250 	 − 366,250

Marketable securities and other investments 253,267 	 − 253,267

Total long-term receivables and investments 622,854 	 − 622,854

Property, plant and equipment

Land 105,663 (2,997) 102,666

Buildings 1,016,520 (15,246) 1,001,274

Machinery and equipment 2,508,934 (15,543) 2,493,391

Construction in progress 97,309 (1,352) 95,957

3,728,426 (35,138) 3,693,288

Accumulated depreciation (2,749,700) 5,984 (2,743,716)

Total property, plant and equipment 978,726 (29,154) 949,572

Other assets

Goodwill and other intangible assets 618,731 (8,215) 610,516

Deferred tax assets 355,687 44,624 400,311

Other assets 113,569 (404) 113,165

Total other assets 1,087,987 36,005 1,123,992

Total assets ¥	 5,451,173 ¥	 12,541 ¥	 5,463,714

36 TOSHIBA Annual Report 2011

Millions of yen

March 31, 2010
Amount as

previously reported Adjustment Amount as restated

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings ¥	 51,347 ¥	 − ¥	 51,347

Current portion of long-term debt 206,017 	 − 206,017

Notes and accounts payable, trade 1,191,885 2,308 1,194,193

Accounts payable, other and accrued expenses 375,902 10,967 386,869

Accrued income and other taxes 42,384 	 − 42,384

Advance payments received 317,044 	 − 317,044

Other current liabilities 303,866 58,709 362,575

Total current liabilities 2,488,445 71,984 2,560,429

Long-term liabilities

Long-term debt 960,938 	 − 960,938

Accrued pension and severance costs 725,620 (7,874) 717,746

Other liabilities 148,548 41,188 189,736

Total long-term liabilities 1,835,106 33,314 1,868,420

Total liabilities 4,323,551 105,298 4,428,849

Equity

Equity attributable to shareholders of Toshiba Corporation

Common stock:

Authorized:	 10,000,000,000 shares

Issued:	 4,237,602,026 shares 439,901 	 − 439,901

Additional paid-in capital 447,733 (1) 447,732

Retained earnings 375,376 (96,530) 278,846

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (464,250) 5,006 (459,244)

Treasury stock, at cost

	 2,160,986 shares (1,305) 	 − (1,305)

Total equity attributable to shareholders of Toshiba Corporation 797,455 (91,525) 705,930

Equity attributable to noncontrolling interests 330,167 (1,232) 328,935

Total equity 1,127,622 (92,757) 1,034,865

Commitments and contingent liabilities

Total liabilities and equity ¥	 5,451,173 ¥	 12,541 ¥	 5,463,714

37TOSHIBA Annual Report 2011

Thousands of U.S. dollars

March 31, 2011
Amount as

previously reported Adjustment Amount as restated

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $	 3,118,554 $	 − $	 3,118,554

Notes and accounts receivable, trade: 13,544,338 (142,699) 13,401,639

Inventories 10,414,241 (158,036) 10,256,205

Deferred tax assets 1,942,132 349,699 2,291,831

Other receivables 2,277,446 (18,614) 2,258,832

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,434,229 (12,651) 2,421,578

Total current assets 33,730,940 17,699 33,748,639

Long-term receivables and investments

Long-term receivables 30,602 	 − 30,602

Investments in and advances to affiliates 5,017,241 	 − 5,017,241

Marketable securities and other investments 2,908,542 	 − 2,908,542

Total long-term receivables and investments 7,956,385 	 − 7,956,385

Property, plant and equipment

Land 1,202,819 (27,783) 1,175,036

Buildings 12,004,928 (200,169) 11,804,759

Machinery and equipment 28,079,096 (196,939) 27,882,157

Construction in progress 1,363,036 (12,675) 1,350,361

42,649,879 (437,566) 42,212,313

Accumulated depreciation (31,804,036) 133,578 (31,670,458)

Total property, plant and equipment 10,845,843 (303,988) 10,541,855

Other assets

Goodwill and other intangible assets 6,737,904 (140,169) 6,597,735

Deferred tax assets 4,296,289 101,482 4,397,771

Other assets 1,243,711 (12,084) 1,231,627

Total other assets 12,277,904 (50,771) 12,227,133

Total assets $	64,811,072 $	 (337,060) $	64,474,012

38 TOSHIBA Annual Report 2011

Thousands of U.S. dollars

March 31, 2011
Amount as

previously reported Adjustment Amount as restated

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings $	 1,835,518 $	 30,120 $	 1,865,638

Current portion of long-term debt 1,920,651 	 − 1,920,651

Notes and accounts payable, trade 14,388,301 (72,614) 14,315,687

Accounts payable, other and accrued expenses 4,582,651 70,229 4,652,880

Accrued income and other taxes 460,205 (23,602) 436,602

Advance payments received 3,265,854 26 3,265,880

Other current liabilities 3,646,928 583,651 4,230,578

Total current liabilities 30,100,108 587,808 30,687,916

Long-term liabilities

Long-term debt 9,271,615 	 − 9,271,615

Accrued pension and severance costs 8,847,096 	 − 8,847,096

Other liabilities 2,380,012 (4,482) 2,375,530

Total long-term liabilities 20,498,723 (4,482) 20,494,241

Total liabilities 50,598,831 583,326 51,182,157

Equity

Equity attributable to shareholders of Toshiba Corporation

Common stock:

Authorized:	 10,000,000,000 shares

Issued:	 4,237,602,026 shares 5,300,012 	 − 5,300,012

Additional paid-in capital 4,813,880 (13) 4,813,867

Retained earnings 6,644,855 (916,253) 5,728,602

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,281,880) 21,579 (6,260,301)

Treasury stock, at cost

	 2,519,870 shares (17,602) 	 − (17,602)

Total equity attributable to shareholders of Toshiba Corporation 10,459,265 (894,687) 9,564,578

Equity attributable to noncontrolling interests 3,752,976 (25,699) 3,727,277

Total equity 14,212,241 (920,386) 13,291,855

Commitments and contingent liabilities

Total liabilities and equity $	64,811,072 $	 (337,060) $	64,474,012

39TOSHIBA Annual Report 2011

(5) Summary of effects on consolidated statement of income
The following table shows the summary of effects of the restatement above on the consolidated statement of income.

Millions of yen

March 31, 2011
Amount as

previously reported
Reclassified as

discontinued operations Adjustment Amount as restated

Sales and other income ¥	 6,493,498 ¥	 (128,386) ¥	 (6,550) ¥	 6,358,562

Costs and expenses 6,297,949 (127,559) (13,613) 6,156,777

Income (loss) from continuing operations,
before income taxes and noncontrolling
interests 195,549 (827) 7,063 201,785

Income taxes 40,720 	 − (12,776) 27,944

Income (loss) from continuing operations,
before noncontrolling interests 154,829 (827) 19,839 173,841

Loss from discontinued operations, before
noncontrolling interests (8,183) 827 	 − (7,356)

Net income (loss) before noncontrolling
interests 146,646 	 − 19,839 166,485

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 8,801 	 − (642) 8,159

Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders
of Toshiba Corporation 137,845 	 − 20,481 158,326

Per share information (Yen)

Basic net earnings (loss) per share
attributable to shareholders of Toshiba
Corporation

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations 34.47 39.24

Loss from discontinued operations (1.92) (1.86)

Net earnings (loss) 32.55 37.38

Diluted net earnings (loss) per share
attributable to shareholders of Toshiba
Corporation

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations 33.10 37.68

Loss from discontinued operations (1.92) (1.86)

Net earnings (loss) 31.25 35.90

40 TOSHIBA Annual Report 2011

Millions of yen

March 31, 2010
Amount as

previously reported
Reclassified as

discontinued operations Adjustment Amount as restated

Sales and other income ¥	 6,384,351 ¥	 (162,173) ¥	 7,839 ¥	 6,230,017

Costs and expenses 6,349,938 (154,914) 49,335 6,244,359

Income (loss) from continuing operations,
before income taxes and noncontrolling
interests 34,413 (7,259) (41,496) (14,342)

Income taxes 33,534 (2,025) (6,720) 24,789

Income (loss) from continuing operations,
before noncontrolling interests 879 (5,234) (34,776) (39,131)

Loss from discontinued operations, before
noncontrolling interests (6,172) 5,234 	 − (938)

Net income (loss) before noncontrolling
interests (5,293) 	 − (34,776) (40,069)

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 14,450 	 − (576) 13,874

Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders
of Toshiba Corporation (19,743) 	 − (34,200) (53,943)

Per share information (Yen)

Basic net earnings (loss) per share
attributable to shareholders of Toshiba
Corporation

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations (3.42) (12.49)

Loss from discontinued operations (1.51) (0.98)

Net earnings (loss) (4.93) (13.47)

Diluted net earnings (loss) per share
attributable to shareholders of Toshiba
Corporation

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations (3.42) (12.49)

Loss from discontinued operations (1.51) (0.98)

Net earnings (losses) (4.93) (13.47)

41TOSHIBA Annual Report 2011

Thousands of U.S. dollars

March 31, 2011
Amount as

previously reported
Reclassified as

discontinued operations Adjustment Amount as restated

Sales and other income $	78,234,916 $	 (1,546,819) $	 (78,916) $ 76,609,181

Costs and expenses 75,878,904 (1,536,855) (164,013) 74,178,036

Income (loss) from continuing operations,
before income taxes and noncontrolling
interests 2,356,012 (9,964) 85,097 2,431,145

Income taxes 490,602 	 − (153,927) 336,675

Income (loss) from continuing operations,
before noncontrolling interests 1,865,410 (9,964) 239,024 2,094,470

Loss from discontinued operations, before
noncontrolling interests (98,591) 9,964 	 − (88,627)

Net income (loss) before noncontrolling
interests 1,766,819 	 − 239,024 2,005,843

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests 106,036 	 − (7,735) 98,301

Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders
of Toshiba Corporation 1,660,783 	 − 246,759 1,907,542

Per share information (U.S. dollar)

Basic net earnings (loss) per share
attributable to shareholders of Toshiba
Corporation

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations 0.41 0.47

Loss from discontinued operations (0.02) (0.02)

Net earnings (loss) 0.39 0.45

Diluted net earnings (loss) per share
attributable to shareholders of Toshiba
Corporation

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations 0.40 0.45

Earnings (loss) from discontinued
operations (0.02) (0.02)

Net earnings (loss) 0.38 0.43

42 TOSHIBA Annual Report 2011

(6) Summary of effects on consolidated statement of cash flows
The following table shows the summary of effects of the restatement above on the consolidated statement of cash flows.

Millions of yen

Year ended March 31, 2011
Amount as

previously reported Adjustment Amount as restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income before noncontrolling interests ¥	 146,646 ¥	 19,839 ¥	 166,485

Adjustments to reconcile net income before noncontrolling
interests to net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities−

Depreciation and amortization 259,604 (9,192) 250,412

Provisions for pension and severance costs, less payments 8,611 	 − 8,611

Deferred income taxes (22,771) (10,817) (33,588)

Equity in (earnings) losses of affiliates, net of dividends (6,406) 	 − (6,406)

Loss from sales, disposal and impairment of property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets, net 276 8,742 9,018

(Gain) loss from sales and impairment of securities and
other investments, net 3,594 	 − 3,594

(Increase) decrease in notes and accounts receivable, trade 96 5,520 5,616

(Increase) decrease in inventories (100,945) 8,810 (92,135)

Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable, trade 59,176 (8,335) 50,841

Increase (decrease) in accrued income and other taxes (3,204) (1,959) (5,163)

Increase in advance payments received (22,363) 2 (22,361)

Other 51,770 227,438 (15,110) (22,339) 36,660 205,099

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 374,084 (2,500) 371,584

Millions of yen

Year ended March 31, 2011
Amount as

previously reported Adjustment Amount as restated

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 58,391 	 − 58,391

Proceeds from sale of securities 5,427 	 − 5,427

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (229,229) 	 − (229,229)

Acquisition of intangible assets (30,851) 	 − (30,851)

Purchase of securities (6,201) 	 − (6,201)

(Increase) decrease in investments in affiliates (38,424) 	 − (38,424)

Other 26,187 	 − 26,187

Net cash used in investing activities (214,700) 	 − (214,700)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from long-term debt 159,807 	 − 159,807

Repayment of long-term debt (406,846) 	 − (406,846)

Increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings, net 109,895 2,500 112,395

Dividends paid (17,601) 	 − (17,601)

Purchase of treasury stock, net (159) 	 − (159)

Other 188 	 − 188

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (154,716) 2,500 (152,216)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (13,277) 	 − (13,277)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (8,609) 	 − (8,609)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 267,449 	 − 267,449

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 258,840 	 − 258,840

43TOSHIBA Annual Report 2011

Millions of yen

Year ended March 31, 2010
Amount as

previously reported Adjustment Amount as restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss before noncontrolling interests ¥	 (5,293) ¥	 (34,776) ¥	 (40,069)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss before noncontrolling
interests to net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities−

Depreciation and amortization 298,998 (7,478) 291,520

Provisions for pension and severance costs, less payments 10,985 (7,874) 3,111

Deferred income taxes (22,809) (8,303) (31,112)

Equity in (earnings) losses of affiliates, net of dividends (11,566) 	 − (11,566)

Loss from sales, disposal and impairment of property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets, net 25,055 8,211 33,266

(Gain) loss from sales and impairment of securities and
other investments, net 7,181 	 − 7,181

(Increase) decrease in notes and accounts receivable, trade (98,347) (4,461) (102,808)

(Increase) decrease in inventories (35,554) 11,582 (23,972)

Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable, trade 176,443 2,308 178,751

Increase (decrease) in accrued income and other taxes 3,899 483 4,382

Increase (decrease) in advance payments received 58,592 (3,527) 55,065

Other 43,861 456,738 46,145 37,086 90,006 493,824

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 451,445 2,310 453,755

Millions of yen

Year ended March 31, 2010
Amount as

previously reported Adjustment Amount as restated

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 40,071 	 − 40,071

Proceeds from sale of securities 6,931 	 − 6,931

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (215,876) 	 − (215,876)

Acquisition of intangible assets (47,053) 	 − (47,053)

Purchase of securities (14,316) 	 − (14,316)

(Increase) decrease in investments in affiliates 8,288 	 − 8,288

Other (30,967) 	 − (30,967)

Net cash used in investing activities (252,922) 	 − (252,922)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from long-term debt 397,181 	 − 397,181

Repayment of long-term debt (303,748) (1,039) (304,787)

Increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings, net (680,346) (295) (680,641)

Proceeds from stock offering 317,541 	 − 317,541

Dividends paid (5,728) 	 − (5,728)

Purchase of treasury stock, net (109) 	 − (109)

Other (2,652) (976) (3,628)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (277,861) (2,310) (280,171)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 2,994 	 − 2,994

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (76,344) 	 − (76,344)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 343,793 	 − 343,793

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 267,449 	 − 267,449

44 TOSHIBA Annual Report 2011

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Year ended March 31, 2011
Amount as

previously reported Adjustment Amount as restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss before noncontrolling interests $1,766,819 $	 239,024 $2,005,843

Adjustments to reconcile net loss before noncontrolling
interests to net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities−

Depreciation and amortization 3,127,759 (110,746) 3,017,012

Provisions for pension and severance costs, less payments 103,747 	 − 103,747

Deferred income taxes (274,349) (130,326) (404,675)

Equity in (earnings) losses of affiliates, net of dividends (77,181) 	 − (77,181)

Loss from sales, disposal and impairment of property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets, net 3,325 105,325 108,651

(Gain) loss from sales and impairment of securities and
other investments, net 43,301 	 − 43,301

(Increase) decrease in notes and accounts receivable, trade 1,157 66,506 67,663

(Increase) decrease in inventories (1,216,205) 106,145 (1,110,060)

Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable, trade 712,964 (100,422) 612,542

Increase (decrease) in accrued income and other taxes (38,602) (23,603) (62,205)

Increase (decrease) in advance payments received (269,434) 24 (269,410)

Other 623,735 2,740,217 (182,048) (269,145) 441,687 2,471,072

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 4,507,036 (30,120) 4,476,916

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Year ended March 31, 2011
Amount as

previously reported Adjustment Amount as restated

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 703,506 	 − 703,506

Proceeds from sale of securities 65,386 	 − 65,386

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (2,761,795) 	 − (2,761,795)

Acquisition of intangible assets (371,699) 	 − (371,699)

Purchase of securities (74,711) 	 − (74,711)

(Increase) decrease in investments in affiliates (462,940) 	 − (462,940)

Other 315,506 	 − 315,506

Net cash used in investing activities (2,586,747) 	 − (2,586,747)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from long-term debt 1,925,386 	 − 1,925,386

Repayment of long-term debt (4,901,759) 	 − (4,901,759)

Increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings, net 1,324,036 30,120 1,354,156

Dividends paid (212,060) 	 − (212,060)

Purchase of treasury stock, net (1,916) 	 − (1,916)

Other 2,265 	 − 2,265

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (1,864,048) 30,120 (1,833,928)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (159,964) 	 − (159,964)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (103,723) 	 − (103,723)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,222,277 	 − 3,222,277

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 3,118,554 	 − 3,118,554

45TOSHIBA Annual Report 2011

Toshiba Corporation and Subsidiaries
March 31, 2011

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Restated text is underlined except for Restatement of previously issued consolidated financial statements.

1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

The Company and its subsidiaries (hereinafter collectively, “the Group”) are engaged in research and development,